ORBAY
COUNCIL"\‘/
Wednesday, 17 October 2018

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 25 October 2018

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Pentney _
. Councillor Thomas (D)
Councillor Thomas (J)

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham TQ5 OJE

To consider an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in
respect of Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham.

(2)

(Pages 3 - 65)



Title:

Agenda ltem 5

ORBAY
COUNCIL it omy

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence for Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham
TQ5 OJE

Wards Affected:  Churston with Galmpton

To: Licensing Sub-Committee 25 October 2018
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy
Telephone: 01803 208124
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Review of a Premises Licence.
1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.
1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance” and “Public Safety”.
1.4 Under regulations to the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) the Licensing Authority

(the Authority) must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

The Authority must have regard to the application and any relevant
Representations and take one or more of the steps as detailed below as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Obijectives.

The steps are —

(@) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

(d)  to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) to revoke the licence;

)] to do nothing;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

All Annex one conditions on the current Premises Licence, which are subject to
under sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain conditions in
Premises Licences) and any of the mandatory conditions must remain.

Page 3



1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable
activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

Introduction

The application has been made under Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the
Premises Licence, at the Premise detailed above.

A brief description of the Review is as follows:

The application concerns matters relating to the Licensing Objective “The
Prevention of Public Nuisance” and has been submitted by a resident that lives
in the vicinity of the Churston Court Hotel.

Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A copy of the current licence, including the plan of the premises is attached as
Appendix 2.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the Applicant is a
person as defined under the Act as being entitled to make such application and
that the application is not frivolous or vexatious. The Authority is also satisfied
that the administrative requirements of Section 51(3) (a) and (b) have been met
and that the application is therefore, properly made.

A Representation has also been received from the Public Protection Officer for
Torbay Council in relation to the Licensing Obijective “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance”. This is shown as Appendix 3.

A further 11 Representations have also been received from Interested Parties.
10 of these are from residents who live within the vicinity of the Premises and
are in support of the Review application. 1 Representation is in support of the
Premises and is from 2 people who are regular guests at the Premises. The
Representations in support of the Review application relate to the Licensing
Objectives “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “Public Safety”. These
representations are shown as Appendix 4.

There have been no Representations from any other Responsible Authority or
any other Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under provision of Section 52(2) of
the Act.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

Once the matter is determined, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 8(2) of Schedule 5 to :-

(@) the Applicant for the Review,
Page 4



(b) the holder of the Premises Licence, or
(c) any other person who made relevant Representations in relation to the
application.

In the event that an Appeal is entered, the determination will not have affect until
the Appeal is either determined or withdrawn.

2.6  Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ court may:-
(a) dismiss the Appeal,
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with
the direction of the Court,
and may make such an order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Steve Cox
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)

Appendices

Appendix 1 Application for Review

Appendix 2 A copy of the Premise Licence

Appendix 3 Representation from Public Protection Officer
Appendix 4 11 Representations from Interested Parties

Documents available in members’ rooms
None

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2016.

Page 5



... Agendaltem5
Appendix 1

FORM J

%&B&. TORBAY COUNGIL
~ 30 AUG 2018

LICENSING ACT 2003 | COMMUNITY sareTy |

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW
OF A PREMISES LICENCE OR
CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE

NOTIFICATION

Inforrnation held by Torbay Council complies with and is held in accordance with the UK Dala
Protection Act 1398. The information that you provide on this form will only be used for this

application form and will only be disclosed where necessary under any applicable legisfation.

Information may also be shared for the prevention and detection of crime, for example with the

palfice and other agencies as required by law, such as the Audit Commission under the Nalional
Fraud Initiative data malching exercise.

You have a right of access o your personal information. If you wish lo access your personal
information or exercise any of your rights under the legislation then please conlact Torbay
Council's Informalion Governance teani on 01803 20 7467. Further information can be found on
the Informnation Govemance pages on Torbay Council's Intemet site ai, www.forbay.gov.uk

Completed forms should be returned to:

Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)
Torbay Council

Community Safety

C/O Torquay Town Hall

Castle Circus

Torquay

TQ1 3DR

Contact Details:

Tel: 01803 208025 Web: www.torbay.gov.uk

Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk

Page 6



ORBAY FORM J
COUNCEL. g e s

Application for the review of a2 premises licence or club premises certificate
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form piease read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. in all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I MRS HELEN GLAZEBROOK

(insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/ 2pply for the rev
[...]
eriod of 24 hours or less in a mannar which carries a significant risk of undermining a
licensing objective;

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in assaciation with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises
which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects
of drunkenness in any favourable manner;

(e) dispensing alcohol direclly by one person into the mouth of anather (other than where that other person is unable 1o
drink without assistance by reason of disability).

4) The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where it is reasonably
available.
5) {1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification policy is

adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohaol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the
premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person {o be under 18 years of age (or such older
age as may be specified in the policy} to produce on request, belore being served alcehol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and either:-
(a) a holegraphic mark, or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.

6) The responsible person must ensure that:-
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption an the premises (other than alcoholic

drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is
available to customers in the following measures:-

Printed by LaiPac on 28 Nov 2016 at 1629 ||||||"|IIll“ﬁ‘fﬂMlmmllmI‘I PL1061/45948  Pagedof 7




\;cr?gsnm'r?igcgoiicence 1061 )

ANNEXES continued ...

(i) beer or cider: ¥z pint;
(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(
[...]
IM |

| —

IN440

L iy 5

—_——— = | -
[ vt srtptinaisbtass=tdy

duvALENDD

A I

@ O\

[ n...gzw

. H _ u;
S31LdH3 _ #ds| huarovi PR Ay | rrvein [ Lo [NOILYAvaEd ¥
. _ _.... Bl 3woss aood
1]
a o)

HIHILIN
{ .up.jm. M}

- v

pnisa Skt

K vauy

LY

wam uap el

Page 21




Churston Court Inn003.jpg

J00}) punodb

Page 22

. i
' PP | f
qL.L ﬂ:b.i vedo §  cisogoud -
.mﬂﬁ;% PioY P9 ¢ 4P \ | e m g P
"..i. e l S 'n\ L‘ r——— L .Iu . - —_ . . iz
S| s
: .sm HET . ININID : P & =op

. S uve @ /st . A 39HN07 HvE
. — a4

- |¥s ﬂ ® 0 34 ma_“_" [ ] ; . ; . 9
A | 1

i ] 4




Churston Court Inn001.jpg

| >oxe .wn.u+¢|.v.~._us__ [

.h»a..w msu.nrw dunyss.w a wvo|>
.mOﬂ.T.OO\nF a4 m..u.ﬂSO.; lvn_.duw.m

ﬂ:ﬁw%gmﬂ. di?ﬂ | SO
.N_zao.L ﬂ.aﬂs:__d.u e .w=63

“yonHiq ._a._.u L]
&ucﬂ.ﬂusqsrﬁd 3.11& m.ﬂ %

s vedo +» |
oy e TR 54 @ red @
o Jo sporrd Wlnmp ey
.rn_s TS.Q .ud.>@~u g C.ﬁ.nSnm
v g pott 2ot of acop g
rspwed Vi Wrowid  owepe

2| _
bIY beES ST @) T 0 204 ||P

: o Voo
SepTDp

sy o
Spred |00 SO orag

oo ool
a}. AAYEVRIPD fpam b om |

r.] A ﬂ-ss‘:
o poao| T u.s_..n..H.s.w«MEa a_.mxm__

Ls ‘
O.n,!*«.: ﬂw?h&:._r&ﬂwv sswsww e

TGO [TUATAD P nsﬂﬂ ...sn-ﬁm

wals uve |[!

©

=

{00 2

CpRPwWR|L-now 99 Jaqe so gy

_ud..n..ﬂv._uﬂ :u.s.m. _h..n TPUM ..._

Wiy whda)

i fiuvﬂ.@ PR it _

L...pﬂ Un

mﬁ_,o? Ry _?...wn_d ! .uﬁﬁ_u_um o
Py e st wwog o |

|
awWanai

ANNEXE 4




locahon plan

1:1250




Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3

Memorandum

To: From ¢ Mr Karl Martin

c.c Contact

c.c. Ext : 01803 208025

c.c MyRef : 1ZV SRU No: 246158
i=or the a.ttention of: Your :

Mandy Guy, Licensing Officer Ref

Date : 27" September 2018

Subject: Review of Churston Court, Churston Ferrers, Brixham, TQ5 0JE.
Premise licence number PL1061

1 Overview

1.1 Based on the evidence collected by officers of Torbay Councils Community Safety
department and evidence submitted by residents | wish it to be known to the
members of the Licensing Sub-Committee that in my capacity as the Responsible
Authority for the licensing objection
[...]
e via the noise app. As on

previous occasions live music in the outside beer gardens unreasonably disturbed
nearby residents.

On 30th September 2018 a meeting took place with Mr Smith and Mr Hobson but also
present where the organisers of Strawberry fair event. The meeting was a constructive
and positive meeting and on the 31st | received a letter from Mr Smith, please see
appendix 4, summarising the preventive steps he plans to take to prevent further
nuisance occurring. This letter was accepted as suitable reassurance from the PLH
that he was investigating measures to mitigate nuisance.

At the meeting on the 30th an event due to take place on Sunday the 2nd September
was discussed. Ten live music acts performed in the beer garden between midday and

Page 26



9pm. Mr Smith was advised he should not host any further live music events outside
until mitigating measures had been put in place and proven to work.

3.140n the same day the Council received an application for a review of the premiers

licence from a resident.

3.150n Sunday the 2nd September 2018 the Council received further complaints regarding

the excessive volume of live music emanating from the beer garden of the Churston
Manor.

3.16 No further reports of noise nuisance made to the Council.

4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

Conclusion

The Licensing Authority has no records of noise complaints from these premises prior
to 2017.

The premises benefits from a sizeable outside area and naturally the owners would
rightly seek to capitalise on this commodity. However at any event were amplified live
or pre-recorded music is engaged, then the risk of nuisance must be carefully
considered. For events such as the strawberry fayre a noise management plan should
have been developed and implemented. It is an irresponsible and a serious
management failing not take to taken into account the impact of noise from large
events. Unfortunately the same failings occurred on the 2nd September 2018, despite
being advised not to proceed with the event.

Consequently residents have felt marginalised as the PLH has ignored their statutory
right to quiet and peaceful enjoyment of their homes and more profoundly disregarded
the covenant of being a good neighbour. Mr Smith in correspondence has stressed
‘community’ is at the centre of the business model but repeated instances of
uncontrolled live music has not been welcomed by a large section of the community
living around the premises.

It must be noted summer 2018 the South West peninsula enjoyed a long stable period
of unseasonable hot and dry weather. Many PLH’s took advantage of this weather
including the management of the Chelston Manor. The series of events outlined in
this report may not manifest in future years, but it could and highlights deficiencies if
performances of live music are permissible where there is no licensing regimes to
protect the rights of those who do not wish to participate.

Recommendations
The current licence does not authorise Live or recorded music in any outside area. At
the time of writing this report the only recommendation | duly ask members of the
licensing sub-committee to consider is removal of the exemption offered by the Live
Music by the addition of the following condition:-

‘The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 shall be repealed in respect of these
premises.’

Page 27



6 Appendices

6.1 Please see attached documenits.

Karl Martin

Public Protection Officer
Licensing and Public Protection
Community Safety

Torbay Council

Page 28



Appendix 1

Aerial view of Churston Ferries

Page 29



el ol 3 - -

o i} i i | |
f b ...." / M.ﬂ. N | ._ :

__..-.._\n..“.w 2 $ - - ' ! ......|. ..
F{Broadsands By PC %08 e . e
It q . el i i | United Kingtom - England - Devon - Torbay Y

_.\ >  Churston Point ] _ .s mB.u s e ., 4._.@ J

g Y bl Ul -
LU il LN Q.% £
. LU e, SN

A e

__ﬁﬁ._.‘_.._. ...ur...ﬁa.h!._.. A ..t..‘ “f

i

P
T Q..:..«S...j
#  Gociub. bory e
Ball AP 2T
& .rﬂ

Heritage Trall,”

;

n
e

uld-
n::ESHMZ,.__/.
Farm |, |

Garden a - T
TPlanzation = & _.L.
L Spr £t o 08N
/ = huw..fuvﬂ.ln =, it &

| P PRV R S gl « %

Page 30



Appendix 2 - Overview o of the Live Music Act 2012

The Live Music Act took effect from 1 October 2012, and since 6th Aprit 2015 now applies to
recorded music, and covers larger audiences.

The Act disapplies live music related conditions if the following criteria are satisfied:

There is a premises licence or club premises certificate in place permitting 'on sales’;
The premises are open for the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises;
Live or recorded music is taking place between 8am and 11pm;

If the live music is amplified or recorded, the audience consists of no more than 500 people

Live music also ceases to be classed as regulated entertainment under the Licensing Act 2003 if the
above criteria are satisfied.

"Live Music" includes vocal and instrumental music and also karaoke singing. Pre-recorded videos
played on karaoke machines are likely to require authorisation for "Films” but if only the words to
the song are displayed then no authorisation is required.

The Act also creates a general exemption that live unamplified music provided anywhere shall not
be regarded as the provision of regulated entertainment under the Licensing Act 2003 if it takes
place between 8am and 11pm, regardless of the number of people in the audience.

There are a number of mechanisms for the protection of residents and these are:

Upon a review of the premises licence the Licensing Authority can determine that conditions on the
premises licence relating to live or recorded music will apply even between 8am and 1lpm;

If the Premises Licence doesn't presently authorise live or recorded music the Licensing Authority
can add conditions to the Premises Licence as though the live or recorded music were regulated
entertainment authorised by that Premises Licence, again to apply between 8am and 11pm

The Licensing Authority can 
[...]
use our own garden
because it was too loud to bare, and we are just over a quarter of a mile away.

Then yesterday it started at 1155 am with the band warm up and carried on relentlessly until 1015 pm at a level so
unacceptable that we were unable to g0 to bed to sleep.

I know that notices were issued last week that were taken down for yesterday, the roads on all sides of the hotel
were filled to the brim with cars, making access difficult and people even parked in the roads in Green Lane itself, it
was a shambles.

[ understand from a resident in the Barns that a box of Roses or similar was taken round by way of a sweetener
which wasn’t accepted, and in fact is a complete insult.

This is causing so much upset and indeed health issues for some that jt surely cannot be allowed to continue.

We bought our dream property here for a quiet life near the sea, and it is turning out to be a nightmare.

Please let me know at your earliest convenience what action is likely to be enforced, we can’t take much more of
this.

Many thanks and kind regards

Page 59



Gux, Mand!

From:

Sent: 05 September 2018 13:25

To: Licensing

Subject: Re: Churston Manor - Churston
Dear Sir/Madam,

| am writing to complain about the excessive noise due to live events being held at the Churston Manor.,
Events have been held throughout the summer which has disturbed the whole of the village, with not just
high levels of noise from live music but traffic and safety problems.

On Sunday | recorded the music on two occasions and sent it via an app to Torbay Council one recording in
our garden in the afternoon and the other in our bedroom at approx 9.30pm, the music played for at least
10 hours. The music felt like it was being played from within our garden, we are actually at

which is quite some way off the Churston Manor. This is a quiet small village and the events that are being
held are not appropriate either in terms of noise and traffic parking safety.

| hope that action will be taken.

P
[...]
ay the establishment is
now managed.

Chris and Jonathon have made massive improvements, their outside events
have been truly well organised from a health and safety aspect to the most
wonderful entertainment where many local folk and tourists can go along for
free and enjoy the events that take place. We have stayed at the Hotel when
many of these events have taken place and are aware of the care and concern
the owners show towards us as guests and the surrounding areas/nei ghbours.
The strawberry fair was wonderful, allowing alf iocal people to enjoy this
beautiful house and grounds and 1st class entertainment without cost.
Children were well catered for thus bringing happiness to all concerned. It
would be a great pity if these events were halted as a result of the minority.
We feel the Torbay Council would not want to spoil obvious enjoyment and
the possibility of allowing a business to suffer greatly because of your actions.

I look forward to your comments

Very concemed

07 September 22018

Page 65



	Agenda
	5 Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham TQ5 OJE
	25102018 Churston Court Review App 1.pdf
	25102018 Churston Court Review App 2.pdf
	25102018 Churston Court Review App 3.pdf
	Churston Court Review App 4






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

25 October 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Thomas (J), Thomas (D) and Stocks 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Mills) 

 

 
29. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

30. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Stocks instead of Councillor Pentney. 
 

31. Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham TQ5 OJE  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licences. 

27 September 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

31 August 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

11September 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

19 September2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

2 September 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

3 September 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 

5 September 2018 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 25 October 2018 
 

 

Premises Licence. 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence 

6 September 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

7 September 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

12 September 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

31 August 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

7 September 2018 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

17 September 2018 

 
Additional Information: 
 
An additional email in support of the premises was also circulated to Members as 
the Respondent had indicated that he would be referring to it as part of his 
submissions.  However the email does not form a representation as it was not 
received by the Licensing Authority during the consultation period. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence and responded to Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined their representation 
and responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the A Member of the Public outlined their representation and 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 25 October 2018 
 

 

Public responded to Members questions. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

Respondent 
and Associate 

The Respondent and his Associate addressed Members 
and responded to the written and oral representations and 
Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, 
Brixham  be modified as follows: 
 
The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 be repealed in respect of these 
premises. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to modify the premises Licence, as they could not be satisfied on the 
evidence before them that without this modification, the Premises Licence Holder 
(PLH) would promote the Licensing Objectives. Namely; Public Safety and the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members had regard to the detrimental effects the 
premises activities were having on a significant number of residents who lived in 
close proximity to the premises and that residents and the Responsible Authority 
had brought these effects to the attention of employees at the premises and the 
PLH; the absence of any mitigating measures being put in place by the PLH, 
despite knowing what effect the continuance of these activities would have on 
nearby residents; the chronology of events outlined by the Responsible Authority’s 
Public Protection Officer in his written and oral representation which demonstrated 
that against his advice, warning and the threat of a Noise Abatement Notice being 
served, the PLH held further events in complete disregard of its nearby residents; 
the sound clips played by the Responsible Authority’s Public Protection Officer 
which Members determined, despite submissions to the contrary, were taken from 
within the homes, gardens and boundaries of residential properties and that these 
clips were unequivocal evidence that the premises activities were undermining ‘the 
prevention of public nuisance’ licensing objective and in turn, were preventing 
residents’ reasonable and peaceful enjoyment of their homes. 
 
In addition, Members has regard to the oral submission of the PLH in outlining his 
involvement and position as a chairman when carrying out similar events within 
the Torbay area and were at a loss as to why the PLH had not applied the same 
level of regard and Responsible Authority engagement to events held at his own 
premises. Had he done so, Members were of the opinion that the level of anxiety, 
upset and distress caused, as submitted by the residents in their written and oral 
representation, may have been avoided. 
 
Furthermore, Members were alarmed to learn that door stewards employed by the 
PLH during a two day event held at the premises had acted under the instruction 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 25 October 2018 
 

 

of the event organiser and therefore under the authority of the PLH to restrict 
members of the publics’ use of the highway leading to the premises and residents 
access and egress to their homes, leading residents and most likely members of 
the public to believe that a road closure was in place when in fact, confirmation 
sought by the Public Protection Officer from the Authority’s Highways Department 
established that no application had been submitted by the PLH and subsequently 
no authorisation was in place to permit such restrictions. This in Members opinion 
was wholly misleading and that the PLH would have known this. 
 
Further significant factors in determining to remove the exemption under the Live 
Music Act, were the submissions by the event organiser of complete denial that 
the noise clips played at the hearing were from events being held at the premises. 
Members found this statement to be disingenuous and demonstrated a complete 
disregard to the integrity and suffering of those residents who had complained and 
were living within 50 to 250 meters radius of the premises which in turn, presented 
a further risk of ‘the prevention of public  nuisance’ licensing objective being 
undermined;  that despite being advised by the Responsible Authority’s Public 
Protection Officer to not host any further live music events on the premises outside 
area until mitigating measures had been put in place and proven to work, the PLH 
went ahead with two further events which were after the date the Licensing 
Authority had received the Review application which the PLH would have been 
aware of, this in Members opinion not only undermined the licensing objectives but 
also fell well below the standard reasonably expected by them of a responsible 
PLH; and despite responding on the 30th August 2018 to the Licensing Authority’s 
Notice dated 24th August 2018, where the PLH set out what  measures he 
intended to take, other than writing to the residents on the 31st August 2018 in 
what some saw to be a half-hearted apology, the PLH has not put any other 
mitigating measures in place. It was noted by Members that the PLH, through the 
event organiser, had sought to engage a specific noise consultant who was no 
longer trading but in Members opinion, to continue to host such events without first 
putting in place appropriate mitigating measures was in their opinion, wholly 
irresponsible when the PLH knew that such events were having a detrimental 
effect on nearby residents and would have been undermining licensing objectives. 
 
Notwithstanding the PLH eventual submission during the hearing that they had got 
things wrong and in the knowledge that the premises licence does not currently 
authorise live or recorded music in its outside areas, Members gave careful 
consideration to what if any conditions could be added to the premises licence, as 
an alternative to removing the exemption sought by the Responsible Authority. In 
doing so and in consideration of its Statement of Principles with regards to 
restricting licensable activities after 11pm where premises are in close proximity to 
residential premises, Members could not be certain what conditions would be 
appropriate to alleviate the detrimental effect and to promote the licensing 
objectives, as the PLH has not produced a noise management plan or engaged a 
noise consultant to present a findings report and therefore resolved that it would 
be remiss of them to determine conditions which could potentially be costly to the 
PLH, not achieve the objectives of preventing further public nuisance and may not 
be in keeping with the premises intended future operations.   
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 25 October 2018 
 

 

Notwithstanding this, Members unanimously resolved that they had no confidence 
in the PLH complying with additional conditions, given his actions and inactions to 
date which were outlined in the report before them and that which they heard from 
residents and the Responsible Authority who they found to be honest and credible. 
 
In concluding, Members gave careful consideration to removing Mr Smith as the 
Designated Premises Supervisor but resolved that his failings were limited to 
activities taking place in the premises outside areas and that in removing the 
exemption under the Live Music Act, the risk to the stated licensing objectives 
being further undermined should be eradicated and therefore this additional step 
would in their opinion, have been superfluous. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


